

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01229-JPB

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,
et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRIAN KEMP; *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01284-JPB

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE—
ATLANTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the
Georgia Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01333-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY OF
METROPOLITAN ATLANTA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

Opposition to Intervenors' Motion for Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Intervenors are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ right-to-vote claims.....	3
A. Intervenors are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ right-to-vote claims relating to absentee voting.....	4
B. Plaintiffs are not required to show that the provisions they challenge burden all voters.	7
C. The alleged state interests advanced by Intervenors do not justify the burdens imposed by SB 202.	11
II. Intervenors are not entitled to summary judgment on the NGP Plaintiffs’ viewpoint-discrimination claim.....	11
A. Extensive evidence supports NGP Plaintiffs’ allegation that SB 202 targets methods of voting favored by individuals who have supported Democrats in violation of the First Amendment.	13
B. Viewpoint-discrimination claims are not analyzed under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	15
III. Intervenors are not entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Section 2 claims.....	17
IV. The Birthdate Requirement violates the Materiality Provision, 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	18
A. The Materiality Provision does not require a showing of racial discrimination.	19
B. Intervenors’ remaining arguments are the same ones that State Defendants raise, and they fail for the same reasons.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 8, 16
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Italian Activewear of Fla., Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1472 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	3, 8, 16
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	22
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 24
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236, 1261 (11th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 540 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	24, 25

League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston,
 No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29,
 2023), judgment entered, 2023 WL 6445795 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29,
 2023)19

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,
 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)10

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....26

Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State,
 54 F.4th 124 (3rd Cir. 2022)16, 17

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....5, 6

McLaughlin v. N. Carolina Bd. of Elections,
 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)4

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)15, 18

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
 No. 1:21-cv-1229 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021), ECF No. 865, 12, 13, 16

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)10

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....3, 4, 15

O’Brien v. Skinner,
 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....6, 7

PA. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Schmidt,
 No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023)20, 25

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson,
 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....12

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)19

Shapiro v. McManus,
577 U.S. 39 (2015).....12

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....22, 24

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)17

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1968).....18

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)10

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) (Kennedy, J., concurring in judgment)12

Vote.org v. Byrd,
No. 4:23-CV-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023)19, 21, 22

Vote.org v. Callanen,
No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)20, 22

Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed,
492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)25

Washington v. Finlay,
664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)21

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1).....21, 25

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)21

52 U.S.C. § 10101(c)21

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)23

Civil Rights Act of 196021

Civil Rights Act of 19642

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b)6

Rehabilitation Act Section 5042

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 120

U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 120
